(Official coat of arms of the Republic of Croatia)

REPUBLIC OF CROATIA
CITY OF ZAGREB
CITY OFFICE FOR
GENERAL
ADMINISTRATION

CLASS: UP/I-230-02/04-01/689

REG. No: 251-02-02/2-05-3

Zagreb, 1 March 2005

The City Office for General Administration, at the request of Hrvatska zajednica županija (the Croatian County Association), with its seat in Zagreb at Ulica grada Vukovara 72, to be entered into the Register of Associations pursuant to Article 14, Paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Associations Act (Official Gazette 88/01 and 11/02) and Article 6 of the Decision on the structure and scope of the administrative bodies of the City of Zagreb (Official Gazette of the City of Zagreb 6/97 and 7/97), has issued the following

DECISION

1. The entry into the Register of Associations of the Republic of Croatia of the association under the name **HRVATSKA ZAJEDNICA ŽUPANIJA** (the Croatian County Association) with its seat in **Zagreb** at **Ulica grada Vukovara 72**, is hereby a pproved.

The name of the association in English is: the **Croatian County Association**.

The entry was made under registry number **21003939** on **1 March 2005**, on which day the Croatian County Association acquired the capacity of a legal person and was able to begin its work as an association.

2. The Croatian County Association is active on the territory of the Republic of Croatia and its main activities include: supporting the development of co-operation between counties and their units of local self-government; organising exchanges of experience on the activities of units of regional self-government in the Republic of Croatia; unifying the standpoints and activities of members towards the state authorities and administration concerning matters of importance for the development of local and regional self-government in the Republic of Croatia and the world; performing other activities related to Article 8 of the Statute.

- 3. The Statute of the Croatian County Association, passed at the founding session of the Assembly held on 29 May 2004, has been certified.
- 4. ZLATKO KOMADINA, the president, was authorised to represent the Croatian County Association.
- 5. The authorised person of the Croatian County Association shall report any change in the data referred to in Article 19 of the Associations Act which is made after the issuing of this decision, since pursuant to Article 5 of the same Act, the Association may not act in legal transactions after the changes have been made or use the changed data until these changes have been entered into the Register of Associations.
 - 6. Any appeal shall not delay the execution of this decision.

Explanation

The Croatian County Association, with its seat in Zagreb at Ulica grada Vukovara 72, filed a request with this City office for its entry into the Register of Associations of the Republic of Croatia.

All the necessary documentation in the register procedure was submitted with the request.

The request is well founded.

During the procedure, as a result of viewing the submitted documentation, it was established that: the Croatian County Association was founded pursuant to the provisions of Article 10 of the Associations Act; at the founding session of the Assembly held on 29 May 2004, the Statute was passed, and it was established that this is in accordance with the provisions of the aforementioned Act; the President and the members of the Executive Board of the Association were elected, and the decision to authorise the Association's president to represent it was made pursuant to the provisions of Article 4, Paragraph 1 of the Statute; on 15 October 2004 a meeting of the Executive Board was held, upon which occasion a decision on the address of the Association's seat was issued, and a decision on putting in motion the procedure for the Croatian County Association to be entered into the Register of Associations passed; all the legal requirements for entering the Croatian County Association into the Register of Associations of the Republic of Croatia have been met.

Based on the above facts and pursuant to the provisions of Article 2 Paragraph 2, Article 10, Article 11, and Article 16 Paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Associations Act, the decision was reached as stated above.

Administrative tax to the amount of 70.00 kuna, in line with tariff numbers 1 and 2 of the Administrative Tax Rates of the Administration Taxes Act (Official Gazette 8/96, 77/96, 131/97, 68/98, 66/99, 145/99 30/00, 116/00 and 163/03) was charged and duly annulled on request.

INSTRUCTIONS ON LEGAL REMEDY:

An appeal against this decision may be lodged with the Central State Administrative Office within 15 days of the delivery of the decision. The appeal must be submitted in person or by post with this City office or may be submitted verbally into the minutes. An administrative fee must be paid for the appeal to the amount of 50.00 kuna in line with tariff number 3 of the Administrative Tax Rates of the Administrative Taxes Law.

round official stamp

BY AUTHORISATION CHIEF OFFICER OF THE DEPARTMENT FOR ADMINISTRATIVE AND LEGAL ISSUES (signature illegible) Dragica Kovačić, LLB

DELIVERED TO:

- 1. CROATIAN COUNTY ASSOCIATION Zagreb, Ulica grada Vukovara 72
- Central State Administrative Office Zagreb, Maksimirska 63
- 3. Central State Administrative Office –
 Department for the Structure of Local
 and Regional Self-Government
 Zagreb, Maksimirska 63
- 4. Ministry of Finance, Tax Administration, Regional Office Zagreb, Branch Office Trnje
 - Zagreb, Ulica grada Vukovara 56a
- 5. Document collection, h e r e
- 6. Archives, h e r e